

DECISION AND ORDER

EB-2024-0122

uTRACK ENERGY

Application for a Unit Sub-Metering Licence

Edgecom Energy Inc.

Request for cancellation of Unit Sub-Metering Licence ES-2020-0099

BY DELEGATION,

BEFORE: Brian Hewson

Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

June 25, 2024

Decision and Order

uTrack Energy (uTrack) filed a complete application on April 24, 2023, with the Ontario Energy Board (OEB), under section 60 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act) for a unit sub-metering licence. The licence would allow the applicant to provide unit sub-metering services in Ontario.

Edgecom Energy Inc.¹ (Edgecom) filed a request on April 24, 2024, to cancel its unit sub-metering licence ES-2020-0099 pursuant to section 77(5) of the *Ontario Energy Board Act*, 1998.

The OEB combined the applications into one proceeding, pursuant to section 21(5) of the OEB Act. This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority without a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

Edgecom has been licensed as a unit sub-metering provider since June 2020. Edgecom submitted a licence cancellation request, to cancel its unit sub-metering licence ES-2020-0099, as it no longer wants to conduct unit sub-metering services and it will be transferring its unit sub-metering services to uTrack. uTrack is wholly owned by Edgecom and has applied to the OEB for a unit sub-metering licence to begin providing unit sub-metering services.

After considering the technical and financial capability of the applicant, the OEB finds that it is in the public interest to grant the application and issue the unit sub-metering licence to uTrack Energy and cancel Edgecom Energy Inc's unit sub-metering licence.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The application by uTrack Energy for a unit sub-metering licence is granted, on such conditions as are contained in the attached licence.

¹ Edgecom Energy Inc. is a licensed gas marketer under the authority of its Gas Marketer Licence GM-2022-0229.

2. The request to cancel Edgecom Energy Inc.'s unit sub-metering licence ES-2020-0099 is granted.

DATED at Toronto, June 25, 2024

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance